

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN J. BUCKLEY, JR.
DANIEL F. KATZ
JYOTI JINDAL*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9208

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
A. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY PRESENTS A CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	12
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	17
C. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
 Appendix A: Court of Appeals opinion, November 28, 2018.....	 1a
Appendix B: District Court opinion, March 31, 2017.....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	23
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review Committee</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	22
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	18
<i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	22
<i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Kan. 2012)	16

<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	22
<i>Harris v. Finch, Pruyn & Co.</i> , Civ. No. 05-951, 2008 WL 2064972 (N.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008).....	16
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	23
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	23
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	5
<i>Lorenz v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	22
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	5

<i>In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 06-6213, 2015 WL 10433713 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2015)	16
<i>Reeves v. Airlite Plastics, Co.</i> , Civ. No. 04-56, 2005 WL 2347242 (D. Neb. Sept. 26, 2005)	16
<i>Rosen v. Prudential Retirement Insurance and Annuity Co.</i> , 718 F. App'x 3 (2017)	14
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	22
<i>Shirk v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , Civ. No. 05-49, 2009 WL 3150303 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2009)	16
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	23
<i>Young v. General Motors Investment Management Corp.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16, 19
STATE CASES	
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , 431 A.2d 677 (Md. 1981)	19

GRANTS OF CERTIORARI

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States,
cert. granted, No. 18-315 (Nov. 16, 2018) 23

McDonough v. Smith,
cert. granted, No. 18-485 (Jan. 11, 2019)..... 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. 1021 18

29 U.S.C. 1023 18

29 U.S.C. 1024 18

29 U.S.C. 1024(b)..... 7

29 U.S.C. 1025(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 18

29 U.S.C. 1104 3, 8

29 U.S.C. 1105 8

29 U.S.C. 1113 6, 22

29 U.S.C. 1113(1)..... 20

29 U.S.C. 1113(2)..... passim

29 U.S.C. 1113(a)(2)(B) (1976) 19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c) 8

67 Fed. Reg. 17,264-01 (April 9, 2002)8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974),
as reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N.
4639 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 19

John Manganaro, *Assessing Courts’
ERISA Decisions in 2018*,
PLANSPONSOR (Dec. 31, 2018).....21

Liam K. Healy, *Ninth Circuit Questions
the Sixth Circuit’s Understanding of
‘Actual Knowledge’ in ERISA Statute
of Limitations Decision*, Foster Swift
Collins & Smith PC (Dec. 13, 2018) 24

*Litigation v. Innovation: Defined
Contribution’s Sweeping Paralysis*,
Chief Investment Officer (Apr. 13, 2016)..... 22

Mark E. Schmidtke & Madeline Chimento
Rea, *Under ERISA, Ignorance Is Bliss
in the Ninth Circuit*, Ogletree Deakins
(Dec. 21, 2018)..... 24
